# CH \$65.00 436

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM345648
Stylesheet Version v1.2

Otylesheet Version V1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** 

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MCG CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		06/22/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FuseApp, LLC		
Street Address:	357 South 670 West, Suite 100		
City:	Lindon		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84042		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UTAH		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4366840	FUSEAPP	
Registration Number:	4402443	FUSEAPP YOUR CLOUD. YOUR WAY.	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 8015313001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 801.531.3021

**Email:** theodorej@ballardspahr.com

Correspondent Name: Jess C. Theodore
Address Line 1: Ballard Spahr LLP

Address Line 2: 201 South Main Street, Suite 800 Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111-2221

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00035554
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jess C. Theodore
SIGNATURE:	/Jess C. Theodore/
DATE SIGNED:	06/24/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** source=FuseApp#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005559 FRAME: 0746 source=FuseApp#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005559 FRAME: 0747

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Termination") is executed and delivered as of the 22nd day of June, 2015 by MCG Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent (the "Secured Party"), to FuseApp, LLC, a Utah limited liability company (the "Company").

### **BACKGROUND**

- A. On September 26, 2012, the Company executed and delivered to the Secured Party a Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein are defined as set forth in the Security Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Company granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the trademarks set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- C. The Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on September 27, 2012 at Reel/Frame 4868/0456.

NOW THEREFORE, with the foregoing Background incorporated by reference and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Secured Party terminates and releases all of its rights, title and interest in the trademarks set forth on Exhibit A.
- 2. At Company's expense, the Company, or its designee, may record this Termination in the USPTO and in any other trademark offices as may necessary to carry out the intentions of this Termination.
- 3. At Company's expense, the Secured Party agrees to execute and deliver such other documents as may be reasonably requested and prepared by the Company, or its designee, to carry out the intentions of this Termination.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

MCG CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent

Name: Tod K Reichert

Title: Executive Vice President

# Exhibit A

# U.S. Trademarks

<u>Mark</u>	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
FUSEAPP	85608609	04/25/12	4366840	7/16/13
FUSEAPP YOUR CLOUD. YOUR WAY. and Design	85608608	04/25/12	4402443	9/17/13